

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**FREDERICK J. CALATRELLO, REGIONAL
DIRECTOR, REGION 8 OF THE NATIONAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, FOR AND ON
BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD,**

Petitioner,

and

**DHSC, LLC, D/B/A AFFINITY MEDICAL
CENTER,**

Respondent.

CASE: 5:13-cv-01538-JRA

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF UNDER SECTION 10(j)
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT**

Respondent, DHSC, LLC, d/b/a Affinity Medical Center (“Affinity”), by Tracy C. Litzinger of Howard & Howard Attorneys PLLC, for its Memorandum in Opposition to Petition for Injunctive Relief under Section 10(j) of the National Labor Relations Act, tenders the following.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Court’s Analysis Involves both Assessment of Reasonable Cause and the Propriety and Justice of the Remedy Sought 4

 II. The Petition Should be Denied Because the Relief Sought by the Petitioner is Neither Just Nor Proper 5

 A. The Relief Sought by the Petition Seeks to Supplant the Intent of the Parties to be Subject to Binding Arbitration for Conduct that Forms the Basis of the Board’s Administrative Action 5

 B. The Relief Sought by the Petition Raises Serious Health and Safety Concerns and thus is Neither Just Nor Proper 11

 III. The Regional Director Fails to Establish Reasonable Cause to Believe that Affinity Engaged in Unfair Labor Practices 19

 A. Petitioner Fails to Establish Reasonable Cause that Affinity Violated the Act by Failing to Bargain with the C.N.A. Because the Certification Lacks Legal Validity 19

 B. Petitioner Fails to Establish Reasonable Cause that Affinity Violated the Act by Failing to Recognize and Bargain with the C.N.A. Because the C.N.A. Caused Affinity’s Response by Breach of the Agreement 20

 C. Petitioner Fails to Establish Reasonable Cause that Affinity Engaged in an Unfair Labor Practice with Regard to Ms. Wayt 21

 D. Petitioner Failed to Establish Reasonable Cause that Affinity Engaged in an Unfair Labor Practice by Denying a Single Union Representative Access to Facility 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beck v. Gannett Satellite Informational Network, Inc.,
 124 Fed. Appx. 311, 318-19 (6th Cir. 2005) 6, 7

Beth Israel v. NLRB,
 437 U.S. 483, 505-06 (1978)) 5

Bobbie Brooks, Inc. v. Int’l Ladies Garment Workers Union,
 835 F.2d 1164, 1168 (6th Cir. 1987) 7

Calatrello v. Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of Am., 55 F.2d 208, 212 (6th Cir. 1995) 4

Fleischut v. Nixon Detroit Diesel, Inc.,
 859 F.2d 26, 29 (6th Cir. 1988) 21

Fleishut v. Nixon Detroit Diesel,
 859 F.2d 26, 30 n. 4 (6th Cir. 1988) 5

Frye v. District 1199,
 996 F.2d 141, 145 (6th Cir. 1993) 5, 11, 18

Gottfried v. Frankel, 818 F.2d 485, 494 (6th Cir. 1987) 4, 5, 10

Gottfried, 818 F.2d at 495 5

*Int’l Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers – Local
 1603 v. Transue & Williams Corp.*,
 879 F.2d 1388, 1392 (6th Cir. 1989) 7

Lightner v. 1621 Route 22 West Operating Co., LLC,
 2012 WL 1344731, at *53 (D.N.J. Ap. 16, 2012)..... 18

New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,
 130 S. Ct. 2635, 2644 (2010) 19

NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation,
 2013 WL 2099742 (3d Cir. May 16, 2013) 19

Noel Canning v. NLRB,
 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2013)..... 19

Point E. Condominium Owners’ Assn. v. Cedar House Assn.,
 104 Ohio App. 3d 704, 712, 663 N.E.2d 343, 348-49 (1995) 6

Schaub v. W. Mich. Plumbing & Heating, Inc.,
 250 F.3d 962, 969 (6th Cir. 2001) 18, 21

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,
 363 U.S. 574, 582-83 (1960) 6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 153(b) 19

29 U.S.C. §160(j) 4

29 U.S.C. §185 (2011) 5

42 U.S.C. §1320(d)(5) 22

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §482.11 22

45 C.F.R. §160.03 21

45 C.F.R. §160.502(a)(1) 22

45 C.F.R. §164.530(a)(1) 21
